As of 31 December 2020, the Group changed its accounting policy for the investment properties and fair value
method. The Group has adopted the effects of this change in accounting policy, retrospectively in accordance
with the provisions of TAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”. TAS 1 (Revised)
“Presentation of Financial Statements” standard states that if the previous period consolidated financial
statements are restated, the balance sheet should be presented in three periods. Therefore, the balance sheet
dated 31 December 2020 is presented in comparison with the revised versions of the balance sheets dated
31 December 2019 and 2018. Since the effects of this restatement were not calculated in the profit or loss
statement for the year ended 31 December 2018, the “net profit for the period” account included in the equity in the
balance sheet dated 31 December 2018 presented in the “retained earnings” account, collectively. The effects of
the mentioned accounting policy changes and adjustments on retained earnings and net profit in the consolidated
financial statements are as follows:

31 December 2018
Previously

reported
Restatement

effect Restated

Investment properties 1,476 1,713,208 1,714,684
Deferred income tax assets 270,900 (35,433) 235,467
Deferred income tax liabilities - 135,888 135,888
Retained earnings 1,895,643 1,541,887 3,437,530

31 December 2019
Previously

reported
Restatement

effect Restated

Investment properties 1,476 1,903,706 1,905,182
Deferred income tax assets 261,426 (2,902) 258,524
Deferred income tax liabilities - 187,469 187,469
Retained earnings 1,414,287 1,541,887 2,956,174
Net profit for the period - Owners of the parent 813,291 171,448 984,739

The effects of these adjustments on the cash flow statement are as follows:

Adjustments related to reconciliation of net profit for the year:
1 January - 31 December 2019 - Previously reported 603,509

Restatement effect
Fair value increase of investment properties (190,498)
Adjustment for tax 19,050

Adjustments related to reconciliation of net profit for the year:
1 January - 31 December 2019 - Restated 432,061

150

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2020

PETKIM PETROKIMYA HOLDING ANONIM ŞIRKETI AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)